
TAJIKISTAN
HIGHER EDUCATION PROJECT

PROCUREMENT PLAN

(Date of PP:May 15, 2019, Date of NOL: May _ 2019)

(a) Goodsand Non-Consulting Services

. . Estimated Procureme Review By Bank Expected Bid- Contract Award Comple-tion Name of
Corn. Package No. Descriptionf [ocation Invitation Date Actual amount

Cost (US$l nt Method (Prior / Post) Opening Date Date Date suppliers

A B C D E F G H I A

1C account'ng system P 18,000.Co Jun-15 Ju -15 Ju -15 Dec-19 " PR groLip"

nsta at-on and tranng A 4,453.00 1/14/2016 1/25/2016 2/5/201 5/2016 LLC
P 15,000.00 Oct-15 Nov-15 Nov-15 Jan-16

MOES/HEP/5H/2016-02 Office furn'tLre and eqipment SH post 14.983.00 "5K" LLC
A 14,983.00 10/17/2016 11/1/2016 11/2/2016 11/29/2016

P 10,000.o Ju -19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19
MOES/HEP/SH/2016-03 DA e ectronic p atform SH post

A

P 45,000.00 Nov-18 Dec-18 Dec-18 Jan-18
MOES/HEP/5H/2016-04 Equipment for Center SH post 1/5219 2//219 2/1 3//219 44904.46 "Mar'fat" LLC

A 45,000.00 12512019 2/8/2019 2/11/2019 3/42019

Production of banners. P 8,150.00 May-19 May-19 May-19 Jun-19
MOES/HEP/5H/2019-01 SH postMy-9a-1My19Jn9

brochures, reminder cards ets A

Total P 96,150.00
A 64,436.00

P
ub

lic
 D

is
cl

os
ur

e 
A

ut
ho

riz
ed

P
ub

lic
 D

is
cl

os
ur

e 
A

ut
ho

riz
ed

P
ub

lic
 D

is
cl

os
ur

e 
A

ut
ho

riz
ed

P
ub

lic
 D

is
cl

os
ur

e 
A

ut
ho

riz
ed



TA- IKI STAN
HIGHER EDUCATION PROJECT

PROCUREMENT PLAN

(Date of PP:May 15, 2019, Date of NOL: May_ 2019)

1' ConsLI t n, S.ces -rimsiF.1

Estimated Selection Review By Bank Adverti- Expected Contract Award Comple-tion Name of
Com. Package No. Description of Assignment/ Location Cost (US$ Method (Prior / Post) sement for EOI Proposal Date Date consultants

Date Submission Date
A B CD0 E F G H I

P 30,000.00 Apr-18 May-18 May-18 Mar-19
Com.2.1 MOES/HEP/CQS/2016-01 LF4: Graduate tracer studes COS Post LLC "Plinbach"

A 29,570.00 5/10/2013 5/25/2013 3/30/2013

P 240,000.00 Oct-16 Dec-15 Jan-18 Jul -20
Com.2.1 MOES/HEP/CQS/2016-02 F2: QA capaCty bLu dng ( AS P otng) COS Post EKKA

A 249.160.00 9/17/2016 10/20/2016 2/28/2018

P 40,000.00 Dec-2017 Jan-18 Sep-18 Mar-19
Com.2.1 MOES/HEP/CQS/2016-04 LF2: Detal ed emp oyer survey (STEP- ke survey) COS Post NGO 'Peshsaf"

A 37.151.05 10/15/2018 10/29/2018 12/25/2018

Com.2.2 MOES/HEP/CQS/2D16-05 CLirriCu Lim redes-grnig (for pedagog-ca speca tes) P 100,000.00 COS Post Dec-16 Apr-18 May-18 sep-20 Unversety of
A 95.538.26 9/17/2016 10/20/2016 8/1/2018 "arti"

p 100.000.00 March-19 Apr-19 May-19 Sept-21
Com.2.2 MOES/HEP/CO.S/2D16-D6 Curr-cu Li redesign-ng (C uster-2) COS Post

A

P 100.000.00 March-19 Apr-19 May-19 Sept-21
Com.2.2 MOES/HEP/CQS/2016-07 CLrrcu um redesgring (C uster-3) COS Post

A

p 100,000.00 March-19 Apr-19 May-19 Sept-21
Com.2.2 MOES/HEP/CQS/2016-08 Currcu urm redesignng (C uster-4) COS Post

A

P 100.000.00 March-19 Apr-19 May-19 Sept-21
Com.2.2 MOE5/HEP/CQS/2016-D9 Currcu um. redesLgPng (C uster-5) CQS Post

A

Comn.2.2 MOES/HEP/CO.5/2016-10 LF3: "echnica aLudft of Grants CQ5 PostMa-9 Jn19ue19u-9
A

POSHPC./D61 30,000.00 LS ro NA NA May-19 Aug-19 _____

A

Total p 880,000.00
A 411,419.31



TAJIKISTAN
HIGHER EDUCATION PROJECT

PROCUREMENT PLAN

(Date of PP:May 15, 2019, Date of NOL: May_ 2019)

(c) Individual Consultants

Description ofAssignment/ Estimated Cost Selection Review By Bank Adverti- Expected Contract Award Completion
Com. Package No. Location US$] Method (Prior / Post sement for EDI Proposal Date Date Name of consultants

Date Submission Date
A B C D E F 6 H

Com.1 MOES/HEPi C/2016-02 L-A2: Grants (compet't've, 57,600. C Pror rev Oct15 Nov-15 Dec-5 Nov-20 Shokrov
A 18,076.00 4/8/2016 4/22/2017 10/5/2015 9/28/2018

P 30,000.00 Oct-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Oct-21
Com.1 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-02/1 L-A2: Grants (compet't've, J 1) C Post rev Osmo ov .

A 28,800.00 1015/2018 10/29/2018 11/20/2018

p 70,585.00 Dec-15 Jan-17 Feb-17 Oct-21
Com.1 MOES/HEPi C/2016-04 -A3: CGP C Post rev 0 e'na F.

A 70,583.00 12/19/2016 1/9/2017 3/13/2017

MOES/HEP/ 0/2018-01 M&E 'n Dushanbe P 5,000.00 C Post rev Apr-18 May-18 May-18 Jan-19 -ohzddlnov M.
A 4,500.00 Alpr-18 8/31/2018 10/18/2018

p 4,000.00 Tan-18 Tan-18 an-18 Jan-19
Com.1 MOES/HEP/ C/2018-02 M&E -n_Khat on_reg C Post rev - - - Jumaeva R.

A 1,080.00 12/26/2017 1/10/2018 2/28/2018

P 4,000.00 an-18 an-18 an-18 Jan-19
MOES/HEP/ C/2018-03 M&E n_Sogd_reg C Post rev Madzoda M.

A 1,080.00 12/26/2017 1/10/2018 2/28/2018

Com.1 MOES/HEP/ C/2018-06 Ass-stant coordfnator com.1 P 18,000.00 C Post rev Nov-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Oct-21 Haklmov H.
A 10,625.DD 11/12/2018 11/27/2018 12/28/201s

P 1,800.00 aug-17 auIg-17 aug-17 Selp-17
Corn.1.2 MOES/HEP/ C/2017-02 Nat'ona experts (14 persons) C Post rev Cance ed

A

MOES/HEP/ C/2018-01 P 1,800.00 N/A N/A Nov-18 May-18

MOES/HEP/ 0/2018-01-1 A 308.44 N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 ZTyo' Kh.

MOES/HEP/ C/2018-01-2 A 308.44 N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 Amonova D.

MOES/HEP/ C/2018-01-3 A 308.44 N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 Muhablatov Kh.

MOES/HEP/ 0/2018-01-4 A 308.44 N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 Ahrorova A.

Com.1.2 MOES/HEP/ C/2018-01-5 Sectora experts A 308.44 C Post rev N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 Shar-fovZ.

MOES/HEP/ C/2018-01-6 A 308.44 N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 Babaeva A.

MOES/HEP/ C/2018-01-7 A 308.44 N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 Kodrov KodTr

MOES/HEP/ 0/2018-01-8 A 308.44 N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 Hormatova G.

MOES/HEP/ C/2018-01-9 A 308.44 N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 Nirov R.

MOES/HEP/ 0/2018-01-10 A 308.44 N/A N/A 11/27/2017 5/30/2018 Ja - ov R.



Finari3I alanaEmEnt CDrEult3nt p 6,000.00 Feb-19 March-19 March-19 March-20
Com.1 MOES/HEP/ C/2019-01 f-rt-- Lpport implEmEnt3tiQn -f c Post rev Boboonova A.

=rant- prDjram.under Crmp-nent I A 600000 2/7/2019 2/25/2019 3/5/2019

MOES/HEP/! C/2019-04 P 3,600.00 N/A N/A Apr-2019 aug-2019

MOES/HEP/i C/2019-04/1 A

MOES/HEP/ C/2019-04/2 A
National Expertsfur assessmentDf

Com.1 MOES/HEP/ i/219-04/3 appliiatiansfurCompetitive Grants A c Post rev
Prugrarm

MOES/HEP/! C/2019-04/4 A

MOES/HEP/ C/2019-04/5 A

MOES/HEP/ C/2019-04/6 A

MOES/HEP/ C/2019-05 P 24,750.00 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Sep-19

MOES/HEP/! C/2019-0511 Individual Internatiunal cnsultants A 4/23/2019 5/13/2019

foir epErt assessment nf
Com.1 MOES/HEP i/2019-05/2 altifrthEssmEtGtv A c Postrevappliratinnsforthe Cnmpetitive

MOES/HEP/ C/2019-05/3 Grants Program A

MOES/HEP/ C/2019-05/4 A

Com.2 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-01 LA1: Support for DHE P 24,000.00 C Postrev Ji -15 JLI -15 Aug-15 Nov-2C SQI¯rov M.
A 21,350.00 4/8/2016 4/22/2017 9/21/2016 2/1/2018

Com.2 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-01-1 L7A1: Support for DHE C2,0O0.00 c Post rev Jan1 Jan18 Fel-i8 Cct21 Sa-dov H.
A 22,000.00 1!26/201S 2/12/2018 s/sc/2018

Cmp ementat-on Support P 35,000.00 Mar-18 Mar-18 Jun-18 Jun-19
Com.2 MOE5/HEP/ lC/2016-16 Sieas )C 105 Post rev 72/05 /121 9220 Karne Kh.

Spec-al-st ( TA) A 31,106.501 7/23/2018 8/13/2018 9/28/2018

Com.2.1 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-03 -A2: Graduate tracer stud«es P 42,000.00 c Postrev Jan-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 Aug-19 Kho matov M.
A 47,140.00 12/20/2016 1/15/2017 3/13/2017

LA Head ctnter for Graduate P 7,200.00 c Postrev oct-18 Nov-18 Nov-18 Oct-21
Com.2.1 MOES/HEP/ lC/2018-04 -CPot-e GLmYadova S.

tracer stud«es (GTA 8,500.00 11/1/2018 11/14/2018 12/23/2018

o5 L-A Ana«t«c center for p 5,80.0O oct-18 Nov-18 Nov-18 Cct-21
Com.2.1 MOES/HEP/ 0C/2018-o5 EAn t|Cte o Post rev Jumaev 1

Gradiate tracer stud¯es GTS A 6,375.00 11/1/201s 11/14/2018 1/15/2019

MOES/HEP/DC/2019-02 P 5,500.00 N/A N/A 5/1/2019 oct-2019

MOES/HEP/DC/2019-02/1 A

MOES/HEP/DC/2019-02/2 A

Coni.2.1 MOES/HEP/DC/2019 -02/3 Students interns A ]c Post rev

MOES/HEP/DC/2019-02/4 A

MOES/HEP/DC/2019-02/5 A



MOES/HEP/DC/2019-02/6 A

MOES/HER/DC/2019-03 p 3.000.00 Apr-19 May-19 May-19 june-2019

Com.2.1 MOES/HEP/DC/2019-03/1 Tracer Survey A IC Post rev 5/2/2019 5/20/2019

MOES/HEP/DC/2019-03/2 A

P 30.000.00 Apr-17 Apr-17 Oct-17 DEC-19
Com.2.2 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-05 ¯A1: Deta¯ ed emp oyer surve,- c Post rev M¯rzoev Sh.

A 21.000.00 l227/2017 3/10/2017 10/16/2017

P 6.000.00 Oct-18 Nov-18 Nov-18 JuIn-19
Com.2.2 MOES/HEP/ C/2018-07 LTA: S-EP. Survey Speca ¯st pc Post rev N-yoza- A.

A 2.000.00 10/18/2018 11/2/2018 1/28/2019

P 30.000.00 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Mar-20
Com.2.2 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-06 ~A1.1: Samp _ng speca ¯st c Post rev

A

Com.2.2 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-07 L-A3:RMC CLIrr-CL LIm support P 24.000.00 c Post rev Aug-16 Sep-16 Dec-16 Nov-20 Mukhabbatov Kh.
A 3.590.25 4/8/2016 4/22/2017 12/12/2016 Nov-17

P 20,000.00 Apr-18 May-1S Juin-18 O ct-21
Com.2.2 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-07-1 L~A3:RMC curricu Lim support c Post rev Sangov Kh.

A 14.625.00 5/10/2018 5/25/2018 7/30/2018
P 19.200.00Ap-8 My1Ju18un9

Com.2.3 MOES/HEP/C/2016-08 L~AS: HE f"nanc"ng assessment c Post rev Apr-18 May-is JLn-18 JLn-19 Qod[rov Sh.
A 3.000.00 10/18/2018 11/2/2018 11/9/2018

Com.2.3 MOES/HEP/i /2016-09 L~A6: HE f"nanc"ng assessment p 19.200.0 c Apr-19 May-iS Jun-iS Jun-20
A

Com.2.3 MOES/HEP/C/2016-10 ~A4: HE financ"ng assessment p0sc.ccc. c c Post rev Apr-18 Ma-18 Jun-18 Jun-19V.
-A 47.550.00 1/10/2018 2/5/2018 6/8/2018

Com.3 MOES/HEP/iC/2016-11 Pro¯ect coord[nator p 57.650.00 c Pror rev JL-15 JL-15 Aug-15 Oct-215.
A 48.800.00 4/8/2016 4/22/2017 8/30/2016

Com.3 MOES/HEPi /2016-12 M&E p 50.400.00 c Post rev JLi -16 Dec-16 Dec-16 Oct-21 M-rboboev F.
A 29.000.00 4/8/2016 4/22/2017 12/12/2016

Com.3 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-13 Procurement 042.C0.00 c Pror rev JL-15 JL-15 Aug-15 Oct-21 Gyasova Z.
A 42.000.00 1/28/2016 2/10/2016 10/5/2016

Com.3 MOES/HEPi C/2016-14 FMS p 50.400.00 c Postrev JLi -15 JLI -15 Aug-15 Oct-21 Abdul oev B.
A 42.700.00 4/8/2016 4/22/2017 10/3/2016

P 36.000.00 JL-15 JL-15 ALug-15 Nov-20
MOES/HEP/ C/2016-15 Secretary-trans ator p c Post rev

4.086.07 1/28/2016 2/11/2016 11/1/2016 10/1/2017 smatuloeva M.

Com.3 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-15-1 Secretary-trans ator 30.000.00 c Post rev Nov-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Oct-21 Ahrorova N.
-A 5.820.00 11/16/2017 11/24/2017 12/1/2017 9/18/2018

MOES/HEP/ C/2016-15-2 Secretary-trans ator pC 18.00.00 0 Post rev -ct-18 ~ct-18 Nov-18 Oct-2 -akhm-na- M.
A 10.625.00i 10/15/2018 10/29/2018 12/28/2018



6 P 36,000.00 Jul -15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Nov-20
MOES/HEP!l C/2016-15 Sceretary-trans ator p0c Post rev

7 A 4,086.07 1/28/2016 2/11/2016 11/1/2016 10/1/2017 smatiloeva M.

Com.3 MOES/HEP/ C/2016-15-1 Secretary-trans ator p 30,000.00 c Post rev Nov-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 cct-21 Ahrorova N.
g A 5,820.00 11/16/2017 11/24/2017 12/1/2017 9/18/2018

M) MOES/HEP,! C/2016-15-2 Secretary-trans ator C 18,000.00 c Post rev O¯¯ cct-18 Nov-18 cct-21 akhm¯na¯ M.

}i A 10,625.00 10/15/2018 10/29/2018 12/28/2018

}2 Total P 882,433.00
}3 A 555,096.21



TAJIKISTAN

HIGHER EDUCATION PROJECT

PROCUREMENT PLAN

(Date of PP:May 15, 2019, Date of NOL: May_, 2019)

d) Competitive Grants to Education Institutions

Description of Assignment/ Estimated Cost Selection Review By Bank Adverti Expeced Contract Award Comple-tion
Package No. ofAsgmn!sementfor EDI ProposalLocation (US$) Method (Prior/ Post) Date Date

Date Submission Date
A B C D E F G H I

P 980,000.00 n/a n/a Feb-17 Mar-17 Mar-17 Jul-20
Just-in-Time Grants first round

A 478,000.00 n/a n/a Feb-17 Mar-17 Jun-17

IMOES/HE IP/J IT/GPA NTS/20 16-01
Just-in-Time Grants second P 500,000.00 n/a n/a Apr-18 May-18 Aug-18

round A

MOES/HEP/CGP/GRANTS/2016- Competitive Grants P 11,564,900.00 na n/a Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jul-20

01 Competitive Grants first P 2,470,000.00 n/a n/a Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jul-20
round A 2,467,751.42 May-2017 Jun-2017 Nov-18 Nov-20

01//I Medical Slate University A 269,659.46 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2020
named afterAvisenna

02//1 TajiKtechnical University A 282,636.71 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2020
named after M.Osimi
TajiK state University in

03//1 Bokhtar city, named after A 132,937.8 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 4/30/2020

N.Khusrav

Insyitute economic and

04//1 trading under Tajik comercial A 305,815.04 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 10/15/2020

state University

Tajik comercial state
05//1 A 264,479.96 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2020

University

06//1 Institute of enterpreuner and A 311,890.68 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 6/30/2020
service

Institute financial and
07//1 enmic faiaisan A 243,419.71 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2020

economic of Tajikistan

// Tajil-ossian slavonic A 272,395.23 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2020
University



8// Tajil-Rossian slavonic A 272,395.23 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2020
University

9//1 State Universily of Dangara A 239,628.25 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 5/20/2020

State University in Khorog
10/12 named after M.Nazarshoev A 42,475.99 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2019

(for girls)

11//2 Tajik energetic Institute (for A 36,327.12 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2019
girls)

TajiK technical University
12//2 named after M.Osimi (for A 28,657.11 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2019

girls)

13//2 Tajik comercial state A 37,427.29 n/a n/a May-2017 Jun-2017 11/30/2018 11/30/2019
University (forgirls)

Competitive Grants Second P 5,600,000.00 n/a n/a Apr-19 May-19 Sep-19 Apr-21
round

A
MOES/HEP/CGP/GRANTS/2016- Compelilive Grants third p 3,494,900.00 n/a n/a Oct-19 Nov-19 feb-20 Aug-21

02 round

Competitive Grants fourth P
round A

Total p 12,544,900.00

A 2,945,751.42



PROCUREMENT Tajikistan : Higher Education Project
PLAN
General lnformation
Соип [ гу : Tajiklstan Bank's Approval Dare of [ Ие Osiginal Procuremen[ Р1ап: 2019-12-17

Revised P1an Date(s): (сот та delineated, leave б ank if non 2021-01-28
Projec[1D: Р148291 GPN Da[ е :
Projec[ Name: Higher Education Project
Loan / Credit No: 1DA / D0820, 1DA / 57020
Executing Agency(ies Minisiry of Education апд 5clence of ihe Repuб lc of Tajikistan

WORKS
Activiry Re егепге И о. / Estimate Actua п га [ Bi ing В1 Eva uation ReportLoan / С гед 1[ Procurement Prequa11f1cation H1gh 5FA/SH Рт гигет еп[ Pmcess пгаК Pre-quallfica[ion Prequalifl гation 5pecikc Ргоси гет еп[ Bidding Documents as Ргорогаl 5u бmisslon / Contr.Description И о С от ро пеп[ ReviewType Method MarketApproach process (У /N) Risk OocumentType А т о ип[ А т о ип[ Status О осит е п[г Evaluation Report п огит еп[ / Notice / lnvitation lssued Opening / Minutes апд Recommendation 5igned Contract Со т р lг(1155) (t1S$) Justificatlon forAward

Рlаппед Ас[ иа1 Рlаппед А гт а1 Рlаппед А г[иа1 Рlапп ед А с[иа 1 Рlап пед Аг[ иа 1 Рlа ппед Ас[ иа1 Р lаппед Аг[ иа1 Рlаппед А г[ иа1 Рlаппед

lсст5 о�lf ого- оз / о п ) оовю 4 Е 1 � aeaues� fo еп _ иапопаl I - о п в,[ оо. о. пгеiед о-1 о- го-1 Е- и4 -airo i пп у vauanon Quoanons е оре

GOODS
Activiry Reference И о. / Draf[ 81д д1п9 бid Evaluation ReportLoan / С гед 1[ Procurement Prequa11f1cation Es[imated А с[ иа1 А т ои п[ Process Oraft Pre-qualiflcation Prequalification Specific Ргогигет еп[ 81дд 1п9 Documents as Рго рогаl 5ubmission /Description И о С от ро пеп[ ReviewType Method MarketApproach process (У /N) А т о ип[(U5$) (US$) Status Documents EvaluationReport Document/ Notice/lnvi[ation lssued О реп 'т д / М 1п и[ег andRecommendation 5ignedCOntract ContractCOmpletion

� иsдбсадоп ЕогАиагд
Ра п Аг[ иа Р аппе Ас[ иа Р аппе А с[ иа Р аппе А г[иа Р апп е А с[иа Р ап пе Аг[ иа Р а ппе Ас[ иа Р аппе Аг[ иа Р аппе А с[ иа

н Ег/5
Г[

В
VеИ

п
iпе Го а � F - о п

г �еат г / оов2 о ппп у tlEValuanon � Quota � ions еп - иапопаi еlоре л5. ооо. зв,ьы . т рlе�еа о- ог- 2 о-ол- хо- оз- го-1 о- о- ов -

Ег/S оГЕРир т е г а f о

г �еат " о п ) ooeio пп у dEValuanon � Quo гznons еп - иапопаl e1ope -" � .5 оо. о . тепг го- ов- 2 о-1 о- г1- о4-

н Ег
ап4F

охo- оl
Г р г - о п

г епг urniure /ooeio гem-cevelin�ervennons � Qио [аиопг еп - иапопаl еlоре 11,5 оо. о . ге1е4 го- ов- 2 о-оэ- г1- о з-

ЕР/5 т
f

ого
и

оl
го р � f - о п

г епг п urni re / оов2 о ппп у tlEValuanon � Qио[апопг еп- иапопаi еlоре [.5 в5. о. тепг о-11- 2[-о [- г1 в� �-

Ег/5 ни/ хоl п- о1/ о п ) оовю гem-cevelin�ervennons � aenues� fo еп _ иапопаl I - о " гl о оо. о . ге1е4 го- ов- 2 о-оэ- г1- о з-
гM1Ureг,remindercaras. Quo гznons е оре

ЕРоl Ь/ т � мигег / / оов2 о � aequeг� fo и � i - о " 1 о ооо о г го 1 г 2[ о2 х1 о вдиспоп ппо у tlEValuanon Quota� ionг еп - aiona еlоре ' � ' тPП

н Еа/гст5 ого- о1/1/ � оов2 о aePUes � fa и i - о " 3 515 о 1 о1 2[ оз г1 опnnuref пп у а Ем lиапоп � Quo гanons еп- апопа еlоре ' � ' тPП� -- -- --

NON CON5ULTING 5ERVICES
Activi[y Re егепге И о. / Dra [ В1 1п9 61 Eva uation ReportLoan / С гед lг Procurement Prepua11f1cation Estimated А г[ иа1 А т ои п[ Pmcess Draft Pre-qualiflcation Prequalification 5pecific Ргогигет еп[ 81дд 1п9 Documents as Рго рогаl Suб mission /Description И о С от ро пеп[ ReviewType Method MarketApproach process (У /N) Ат о ип[( и5$) (US$) 5[ а[ иг Dогит е п[г EvaluationReport Document/ Notiгe/lnvitation lssued О реп 'т д /Mlnutes andRecommendation 5ignedCOntract ContractCOmpletion

Justifica гion forAward
Рlа ппед Actual Рlаппед Ас[ иа1 Рlаппед А с[ иа1 Рlаппед А г[иа1 Рlапп ед А с[иа 1 Рlап пед Аг[ иа 1 Рlа ппед Actual Р lаппед Аг[ иа1 Рlаппед А ггиаl

CONSULTING F1RM5
Activi[y Re егепге И о. / С от 1пе Eva иа[ion

Loan / С гед 1[ Со п[гаг[ Тур е Ег[1т а[ ед Аг[ иа1 Ат оип[ Ехргеггlоп of lnterest Short L1st апд Drak Request for Proposals О репlпд of Technial Evaluation ofDescription И о С от ро пеп[ Review Т уре М е[hod Market Approach д т о ип[ (nS5) (U5$) Process 5tatus Terms of Reference Notice Request for Proposals as lssued Рго рогаlг / М 'mutes Technical Proposal Report апд Drak Slgned Со п[гасг Со п[га г[ Completion
Nego[iated Сопггас[

Рlаппед Actual Рlаппед А г[ иа1 Рlаппед А с[иа1 Рlаппед А г[иа1 Рlаппед А сгиа l Рlап пед Actual Р lап пед Аг[и а1 Рlа ппед Ас[ иа1 Рlа ппед А г[ иа1

н Ег/с Од /хо[ � [о /

- о п ) гЕого пп у dEValuanon � ппес�l сапоп еп - иапопаl го,ооо. о. derke иew го-оЕ- хо-о� - о- оз- о- о4- о- о5- о-оь- � о-1 х-

н [г/cps/2 о[ ь-ох /

Qиаliry лггип пге сарапгу о п )ooeio д Е 1 � Qua1ilгагоп еп-in гernano хлр ооо. о_ I l ьл э- 1 ь-[o- 1 ь-11- 1ь-1 г- 1 г- о1- [ �- о� -
у (Quali �v � гsurance пп 5 vauanon еп iоп р етеп[апоп

н Ег/с ОS
оГS[

ь-о5/ с � [
г�о iooe2o п�гп tlEValuanon � ппес�г�оПпоп en-internauo 1 оо,ооо. о. рlетепгапоп 1 ь-оп- 1v-to- 1 ь-11- 1v-1x- 1 г-о1- [ у- оу-

oalness( гедауо9i а р
ы �

1ND1V1DUAL CONSULTANTS
Activlty Re егепге И о. / 1nv1[ation [оLoan/ С гед lг Со п[гаг[ Тур е Estimated Ас[ иаl Ат оип[ DraftNegotia[едDescription И о С от ро пеп[ ReviewType Method MarketApproach д т о ип[( п55) (U5$) Process5tatus TermsofReference ldentified/5 е1ес[ед Contract 5ignedContract ContractCOmpletion

Соп ги l[апг
Рlаппед Аг[ иа1 Рlаппед А г[ иа1 Рlаппед А с[иа1 Рlаппед А г[иа1 Рlаппед А сгиа l

11/vka) Ест соо оiилто д i/ оов2 о rwemenгs ог егпоп еп а . ьl. ооо. 1 ь- ов- 1 ь- ов-

п Рн Епг/ic/ Сааьаод, о п ) гЕого � т еп� г � ог есиап еп о. ьо,ооо_ 1 ь-1 о- 16-1

сигет еРпгсп � игl�апг lS Рохо rovemen гs ог еспоп еп о. 5 ь.1 эь. 1 ь-1 о- 1 ь-1 о -



оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15- ц / 1 /
1 ол /5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г еп 21 о оо 1 о,ы о 2 о-о 1- о-о1- о-оз- о-о2- о- оз- 2 о- оз- о- оа- о- оз- о-1 о -

пгиlгапгг Гог
�

0/ �
� д

еспоп

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15- ц / х/
1 ол /5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г еп 21 о оо ч, � оо 2 о-о 1- о-о1- о-оз- о-о2- о- оз- 2 о- оз- о- оа- о- оз- о-1 о-

пгиlгапгг Гог
�

0/ �
� д

еспоп

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15- ц / а/
1 ол /5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г еп 21 о оо ч, � оо 2 о-о 1- 1 э-12- о-оз- о-о2- о- оз- 2 о- оз- о- оа- о- оз- о-1 о-

пгиlгапгг Гог
�

0/ �
� д

еспоп

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15- ц / 5 /
1 ол /5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г еп 21 о оо 1 о,2 � 5 2 о-о 1- о-о1- о-оз- о-о2- о- оз- 2 о- оз- о- оа- о- о5- о-1 о-

пгиlгапгг Гог
�

0/ �
� д

еспоп

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15- ц /5/
1 ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г еп 21, ооо о 2 о- о 1- о- о1- о- о3- о- о3- о- оа- о-1 о-

пгиlгапгг Гог� 0/ � � еспоп lетепгапоп

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15- ц /3 /
1 ол /5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrvеппопг ог еп 21 о оо о псеlе4 2 о-о 1- о-о1- о-оз- о- оз- о- оа- о-1 о-

пгиlгапгг Гог
�

0/ �
� д

еспоп

оЕ5/ н юii[ мхохо- ох/1/

-hcein гerview гpeciali ггг � � 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 1, ьоо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о1- о- оа- о-оа- о- оа- о- о5- о-11-

оЕ5/ н юii[ мхохо- ох/ х/

-hcein гerview гpeciali ггг � � 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 1, ьоо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о1- о- оа- о-оа- о- оа- о- о5- о-11-

оЕ5/ н юi i[ мхохо- ох/3 /

-hcein гerview гpeciali ггг � � 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 1, ьоо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- о5- о-11-

оЕ5/ н юii[ мхохо- охГ а/

-hcein гerview гpeciali ггг � � 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 1, ьоо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- о5- о-11-

оЕ5/ н юii[ мхохо- охГ S/

-hcein гerview гpeciali ггг � � 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 1, ьоо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- о5- о-11-

оЕ5/ н юii[ мхохо- ох/5/

-hcein гerview гpeciali ггг � � 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 1, ьоо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- о5- о-11-

оЕ5/ н юi i[ мхохо- ох/� /

-hcein гerview гpeciali ггг � � 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 1, ьоо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- о5- о-11-

оЕ5/ н юii[ мхохо- охГ в/

-hcein гerview гpeciali ггг � � 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 1, ьоо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- о5- о-11-

оЕ5/ н Ее/i[/2 о1э-13/1/ � � 5 � о2 о г - и 1i г г г 33 оо о 2 о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-гiопаl Енреггlог0/ � ет ve п ervenion г е оП е� = lетепгапоп

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxole-oa/1/

еП е иге гп гег ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 1 о,ооо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о1- о- оа- о- оа- о- о5- о-11-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13/ х/ � � п охо и 1i зз оо о хо ох о ох о оа о оа о о5 о 11гiопаl Енреггг lог Qл гет - ve пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп = lетепгапоп - - - - - - - - - - - -

оЕ5/ н Ее/i[/2 о1э-13/3/ � � 5 � о2 о - и 1i 33 оо о 2 о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-гiопаl Енреп Гог0/ � гет ve пгеrv еппопг � еспоп е� ' lетепгапоп

оЕ5/ н Ее/i[/2 о1э-13/ а/ � � 5 � о2 о - и 1i 33 оо о 2 о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-гiопаl Енрепг Гог Qл гет ve пгеrv еппопг � еспоп е� ' lетепгапоп

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13I5/

игапге ггг loreuairy ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 3,3 оо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13I5/

игапге ггг loreuairy ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 3,3 оо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13/ � /

игапге ггlore �пliry ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 3,3 оо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13Ie/

игапге ггг loreuairy ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 3,3 оо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13I э /

игапге ггг loreuairy ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 3,3 оо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13/1 о /

игапге ггlore �пliry ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 3,3 оо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13I11/

игапге ггг loreuairy ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 3,3 оо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-



оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13I1x/

игапге ггг loreuairy ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г е оП еп 3,3 оо о lетепгапоп � о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оа- о- оь- о-11-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15- ц /
1 ол / 5 � о2 о гет - и vеli пгеrv еппопг г еп ьо,2 �3 о пгеlе4 1 э-12- о- о2- о- о2- о- оа- о- оэ-

гиlп пггГогQ л
�

еспоп

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxoxo-xl /

por гimpliminn гion о![ � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е о �гед 11,25 о 1, ов3 2 о- о� - о- о� - о- ов- о-ов- о- ов- 2o-os о- оэ- о- оэ- 1- о3-

оЕ5/ н се/%[/ еосоПои /�1/ � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е о� �гед 15, ооо 2, ы 5 2 о- оа- о- оа- о- оа- о-о 5- о- о5- 2o- о5- о- оь- о- о�- о-12-

oESI н ю/iGxoxo-15-1 /

еггr м iewead ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П а2, ооо 55 о 2 о- о� - о- оь- о- оэ- о-1 о- о-1o- 2o-11- о-11- о-11- 1- о5-

оЕSI н Ее/i[/2 о2о-1 ь-2 / ол / оов2 о г 2 о ооо 35 о 2 о-о� - о-о� - о-оэ- о-1 о- о-1 о- 2 о-1 о- о-11- о-1 о- 1- о5-пги гапг/ Енреп peerreview � пiг 9 4 2 �аlиагiоп еспоп е�

оЕSl н ю/iGxoxo-15-3/ � � оовхо хо ооо l э вхз хо о� о о� о оэ о 1о о 1 о хо 1 о о 11 о 1 о 1 о5пги гапг/ Еноеггоеег гм iеw � пiг 9 4 � аlиагiоп � егпоп еп , , - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

оЕSl н ю/iGxoxo-l5-a/ � � оовхо хо ооо 1 э вхз хо о� о о� о оэ о 1о о 1 о хо 1 о о 11 о 1 о 1 о5пги гапг/ Еноеггоеег гм iеw � пiг 9 4 � аlиагiоп � егпоп еп , , - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

оЕSСн ю/iGxoxo-15-5/

eW гN гапг/ Енреггреег ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � eC� io � ° П 2 о,ооо 1 э,в23 2 о- о� - о- о� - о- оэ- о-1 о- о-1o- 2o-1o- о-11- о-1 о- 1- о5-

оЕSСн ю/ � Gxoxo-l �-1 /

eW гN гапг/ Енреггреег ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П ь,ооо о дегдм iеw 2 о- о� - о- о� - о- оэ- о-1 о- о-11- 1- о5-

оЕSСн ю/ � Gxoxo-l �-x /

eW гN гапг/Енреггреег iол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П ь,ооо о дегдм iеw 2 о- о� - о- о� - о- оэ- о-1 о- о-11- 1- о5-

оЕ5/ н ю/ � Gxoxo-l �-3 /

eW гN гапг/Енреггреег iол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" ь,ооо о дегдм iеw 2 о- о� - о- о� - о- оэ- о-1 о- о-11- 1- о5-

оЕ5/ н ю/ � Gxoxo-l �-a /

eW гN гапг/ Енреггреег ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � eC� io � ° П ь,ооо о дегдм iеw 2 о- о� - о- о� - о- оэ- о-1 о- о-11- 1- о5-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-o эCxv
гпгиlит lгапгоп с ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 3, ооо 3, ооо 1 э-12- 1 э-12- о- о2- 1 э-12- о- о2- 2o- о2- о- оа- о- о2- о- оэ-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-o э/1/

пгиlгапгоп [ се [ игпгиl � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 5 о,аоо а� ,о5 ь 1 э-12- 1 э-11- о- о2- 1 э-12- о- о3- 2o- о1- о- оа- о- о2- о-1 о-

ое � н Ее/i[ г2 о1ь- о1-1/ � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" 2 о,ооо о lетепгапоп 1 в- о 1- 1 в- о3- 1 в- оа- 1 в- о5- 1в-11-

оЕ5/ н Ее/i[/2 о1в- о1/ р� � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" 15,5 оо о lетепгапоп 1 в- оа- 1 в- о 5- 1 в- оь- 1 в- о�- 1э- о1-

оЕ5/ н Ее/I �[/2 о1в- о2 / р� � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � eC� io � ° П 1, ово о lетепгапоп 1 �-12- 1 в- о2- 1 в- о3- 1 в- оа- 1в-1 о-

оЕ5/ н Ее/i[/2 о1в- о3/ р� � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 1, ово о lетепгапоп 1 �-12- 1 в- о2- 1 в- о3- 1 в- оа- 1в-1 о-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxole-oa / � тл

гегггидiег Г° диаге ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П � ,2 оо о lетепгапоп 1 в-11- 1 в-12- 1 э- о1- 1 э- о2- 1э- ов-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxole- о5 / � тл

гегггидiег гс гадиаге ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � eC� io � ° П а�а � lетепгапоп 1 в-11- 1 в-12- 1 э- о1- 1 э- о2- 1э- ов-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxol ь-oe/

uhico � � � ° v' � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" 3, ооо о lетепгапоп 1 в- оа- 1 в- оь- 1 в- оь- 1 в- ов- 1э- о1-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxol ь-oa/

iпче сп пг � � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П � о,5 в3 о lетепгапоп 1 �- о 1- 1 �- о3- 1 � - о3- 1 � - оа- 1� -1 о-

оЕ5/ н Ее/i[/2 о1э- о1/2/ � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 1 о,ооо 1 о,5 оо т рlеге4 1 э-1 о- 1 э-1 о- 1 э-11- 1 э-11- 1 э-12- 1s11- о- о1- 1 э-11- о- о�- о-12-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-o5/1/

iпче сп пгг � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" ь,1 в� о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- о�- 1 э- ов- о- о2-



оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-o5/ х/

iпче сп пгг � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 3, а3� о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- о�- 1 э- ов- о- о2-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15- о5/3/

iпче сп пгг � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � eC�io � °П а,125 о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- о�- 1 э- ов- о- о2-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-o5/ а/

iпче сп пгг � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П а,в12 о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- о�- 1 э- ов- о- о2-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxol ь- о3/

' М дiег ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" а2, ооо о lетепгапоп 1 �- о 1- 1 �- о2- 1 � - о3- 1 � - оа- 1� -1 о-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-v3-o1/

ет г ст5 lгапгг-5 гиде ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" 1, о32 о lетепгапоп 1 э- о 5- 1 э- оь- 1 э- о�- 1 э- ов- о- о2-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-v3- ох/

ет г ст5 lгапгг-5 гиде ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" 1, о32 о lетепгапоп 1 э- о 5- 1 э- оь- 1 э- о�- 1 э- ов- о- о2-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-v3- оз /

ет г ст5 lгапгг-5 гиде ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � eC�io � ° П 1, о32 о lетепгапоп 1 э- о 5- 1 э- оь- 1 э- о�- 1 э- ов- о- о2-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-15-1/

гегагу - гп пгlагог апг ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 2, аво о lетепгапоп 1 �-11- 1 в- о 1- 1 в- о1- 1 в- о3- 1в- ов-

оЕ5/ н ю/5 ц / хо15- оь/1/

[ от ропепг2 �оп о! v` � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 3 в,ооо о lетепгапоп 1 э- о 1- 1 э- о2- 1 э- о3- 1 э- оа- 1э-1 о-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-oa/1/

т регiгие сп пгг 9 � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" ьо3 о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- оь- 1 э- ов- о- о1-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-oa/ х/

т регiгие сп пгг 9 � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" ьо3 о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- оь- 1 э- ов- о- о1-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-oa/3/

т регiгие сп пгг 9 � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" ьо3 о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- оь- 1 э- ов- о- о1-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-oa/ а/

т регiгие сп пгг 9 � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � eC�io � ° П ьо3 о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- оь- 1 э- ов- о- о1-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-oa/5/

т регiгие сп пгг 9 � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � eC�io � ° П ьо3 о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- оь- 1 э- ов- о- о1-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-oa/ ь/

т регiгие сп пгг 9 � � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П ьо3 о lетепгапоп 1 э- оа- 1 э- оь- 1 э- оь- 1 э- ов- о- о1-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxol ь-o5/

' М � rv � ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" 3 о,ооо о lетепгапоп 1 �- о2- 1 �- оа- 1 � - о5- 1 � - оь- 1� -12-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxol ь-1o/

ca пonFimn у v' � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П ав,в2ь о lетепгапоп 1 в- о 1- 1 в- о2- 1 в- о3- 1 в- оа- 1в-1 о-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxole-m /

дериЫiг о � �а� v' � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 2, ооо о lетепгапоп 1 в-1 о- 1 в-12- 1 в-12- 1 э- о1- 1э- о�-

о5[/ н Ее/i[/2 оlвГоь / р� � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 1 в,ооо о lетепгапоп 1 в-11- 1 в-12- 1 э- о1- 1 э- о2- 1э- ов-

оо5/ н Ее/i[/2 о2о- о1/ р� � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" 3,5 оо о дегдм iеw 2 о- о� - о- о� - о- оэ- о- оэ- о-1 о- 1- оа-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxoxo-xx /

паliгг �апг/ н lе9 и г4 ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � eC � io � ° П 5,5 оо о lетепгапоп � о- оэ- о- оэ- о-11- о-1 о- о-12- 2o-11- 1- о1- 1- о�-



оЕ5/ н ю/iGxoxo-x3 /

го! ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" э,512 о дегдм iеw 2 о-1 о- 1- о1- о-12- 1- о1- 1- о2- 1- ов-

оЕ5/ н Ее/I �[/2 о1э-1 о / р� � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 1 о,ооо 1 о,5 оо 1 э-1 о- 1 �-12- 1 э-11- 1 э-1 о- 1 э-12- 1s11- о- о1- 1 э-11- о- о�-

оЕ5/ н Ее/i[/2 о1э-11/ р� � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 1 о,ооо э,ооо т рlеге4 1 э-1 о- 1 э-1 о- 1 э-11- 1 э-1 о- 1 э-12- 1s11- о- о1- 1 э-11- о- о�- о-12-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxole-o5-1/

диаге гп гегггидiег ст v' � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" 5, воо о lетепгапоп 1 э- оэ- 1 э-11- 1 э-12- о- о1- о- о�-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxoxo-oa/

ди гетп гег 5и v` � оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П � ,5 оо о lетепгапоп � о- оа- о- оь- о- оь- о- о�- 1- о1-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-15-3/

гегагу - гп пгlагог апг ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о ° П 1 о,ооо ь,ооо 2 о- оь- о- оа- о- ов- о-оь- о- ов- 2o-о� о- оэ- о- о�- 1- о3-

оЕ5/ н ю/iGxo15-13 /

гоп41 � � опгиlгапг ол / оов2 о � iг 9 4 Еуаlиагiоп � е � о °" 12, ооо 12, ооо 2 о- оэ- 1 э- оэ- о-11- 1 э-1 о- о-12- 1s1o- 1- о1- 1 э-11- 1- о� -


